A

In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the \N U O 7

Notice of progress report in a winding- up

. Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

&

Companies House

i w\@\@\@[\j@\m\m ]

ey [o]7 12 515 0

Company name in full IGreenway Waste Recycling Limited

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

-Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) | Michael
Surname Jennings
Liquidator’s address
Building name/numberl BDO Northern Ireland
Street | Lindsay House
| 10 Callender Street -
Post town | Belfast
County/Region | Northern Ireland
SO LNERGOD
Country | United Kingdom
u Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) Brian oS::iI:ilsi(s‘:riz:lotro tell us about
Surname Murphy another liquidator.
u Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | BDO Northern Ireland

. Street | Lindsay House

’ 10 Callender Street

Post town | Belfast

County/Region | Northern Ireland

o o[ [1] [s[en]_
Country lUnited Kingdom .

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

|
i
|
|

)

04/17 Version 1.0



P

)

WuQ7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

From date

To date

Period of progress report

[ls fofe  [2[of20

[1f2 Tol'e P2lof2p1

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached /

Sign and date /)

Liquidator's signature

Signature’

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Michael Jennings

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

BDO Northern lreland

Address .
| Lindsay House

| 10 Callender Street
Post town

|
Belfast

County/Region

Northern Ireland

== Telr[+[ [sfefn]

"™ United Kingdom

|Dx

Telephone

028 9043 9009

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




‘ Tel: +44 (0)28 9043 9009 Cﬁartered Accountants
Fax: +44 (0)28 9043 9010 Lindsay House
: Email: belfast@bdo.co.uk 10 Callender Street

AR S e www.bdoni.com Belfast BT1 5BN

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

8 July 2021
MJ/DR/NH/KM

Dear Sirs,

Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation
Registered number: 07281560 ‘
In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham District No 6062 of 2018

As the Liquidation of Greenway Waste Recycling Limited-has now reached its 3 year anniversary, |
am writing to the Company’s creditors to provide a progress update in accordance with Rule 18.3
of the Insolvency Rules 2016. This report covers the period from 13 June 2020 to 12 June 2021
(“the Period”).

1.

2.1
2.1.1

2.2.1

Professional information regarding the Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are Michael Jennings FCA (officeholder No: GBNI068) and Brian
Murphy FCA (officeholder No: GBNIO69) of BDO Northern Ireland, Lindsay House, 10
Callender Street, Belfast, BT1 5BN and were appointed on 13-June 2018 by the Secretary

of State, following a winding up order made on 30 April 2018. The Joint Liquidators may

also be contacted via Norman Hegan at norman.hegan@bdoni.com.

" Receipts and Payments Account

| enclose for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments from the date of
the making of the Winding Up Order to 12 June 2021 showing a net balance of £60,180.07

Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically on .

the following:
Bank Interest

Gross bank interest totallmg £59.16 was received during the period, in relatlon to the funds
held within the Liquidation account.

Payménts - . . . - . - . A : R g K3 L

Bank:Fees

Bank charges of £88. 00 were incurred within the period, in relation to the Company’s

Liquidation banking facilities.

BDO Northem Iretand, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northemn ireland, is licensed to operate within the
international BDO network of independent member firms.

Alist of partners’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, Lindsay House, 10 Callender Street, Belfast BT1 5BN.

BDO Northem Ireland is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

I
el

&
63



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
. In Compulsory Liquidation
. 22 June 2021

2.2.2 Tax on Bank Intefest

3.1

3.2

Tax of £11.83 was paid in respect of gross bank interest received within the period.
Costs in the Liquidation

| have attached a summary of the professional fees and other expenses which have accrued
within the period, but not yet been paid, together with details of the professional costs
incurred compared to the original Fee Estimate provided to creditors.

Agent/Valuer Costs

No agent costs were incurred within the period. | would advise that the total estimate of

agent/valuer costs remains at £1,750 in accordance with the Fees Estimate Dated 11 March
2019. .

Solicitor Costs

No solicitor costs were incurred within the period. | would advise that the estimate of
these fees remains at £3,000 in accordance with the Fees Estimate Dated 11 March 2019.

Assets

I can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold.
Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned
in 18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

The majority of the Company’s plant and machinery were leased and, following forfeiture
of the leases, were collected from the Company’s head office by the asset finance
company. The plant and machinery were subsequently sold at auction with no surplus
available for the Liquidation.

Agents were instructed to provide a valuation report in respect of the office equipment
and other miscellaneous assets present at the Company’s head office following my
appointment. The agents subsequently advised that the estimated realisation and removal
costs outweighed the value of same and it was deemed uneconomical to pursue these

assets any further.

The sole remaining asset within the Liquidation is the Company’s debtor book, which was
passed to the Joint Liquidators by Bibby Financial Services, after the collection of its
secured debt in full. There was also a -delay with respect to the deliverance of the
Company’s records to the Joint Liquidators from the Company’s directors, which hindered
the collection process.

The Joint Liquidators have continued to pursue the outstanding debts within the period,
however, this process has been delayed by the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic and the
moratorium which restricted debt recovery options. This process remains ongoing.

Investlgatlons
Although there is no formal requirement for the Liquidators to report to the Directors
Disqualification Unit within a compulsory liquidation, | have been made aware of a number
of issues by key creditors that | will be required to explore.

3



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation
22 June 2021

In this regard, | will forward any information/ findings which are relevant to the Official
Receiver’s Investigation regarding the conduct of the directors and reporting thereon and
investigations into the affairs and transactions of the Company.

Should any creditor wish to forward information and or queries directly to the Official
Receiver, they should write to the Official Receiver at 4" Floor, Cannon House, 18 Priory
Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6FD.

Progreés of the Liquidation

The Liquidation is continuing whilst the Joint Liquidators attempt to collect the remaining
Company’s debtor book and adjudicate on the claims of unsecured creditors in order to
declare a dividend payment.

This process was delayed by the Directors’ failing to promptly deliver up the records of
the Company in a timely manner and the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 the company
has granted to a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

As well as holding a fixed charge over the Company’s debtor book, Bibby Financial Services
Ltd also held a floating charge over the Company. As the liability to Bibby Financial -
Services Ltd has now been cleared in full following a number of fixed charge realisations,
there is no necessity to apply the prescribed part in this Liquidation as all realisations after
costs will be available for distribution to the unsecured creditors..

Future Prospects

| would advise that there is no preferential claim in this matter and all secured creditors
have been paid in full.

It is estimated that there will be sufficient funds generated from the realisation of the
Company’s assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors. Please note the quantum and
timing of same is uncertain at present.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in
accordance with Rule 18:16. This permits remuneration to be ﬁxed elther

As a percentage of the assets realised and dlstnbuted and/or

By reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the liquidation as set out in the fees estimate; and/or

As a set amount; and/or :

As a combination of the above.

The Joint Liquidators remuneration has been approved by the Company’s creditors on the
basis of time properly spent attending to matters in this Liquidation, in accordance with
the Fees Estimate ‘dated 11 March 2019. :

To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £31,000.00 in respect of remuneration as shown
on the enclosed Receipts and Payments-account. .



. ' Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
) In Compulsory Liquidation
oo mereT—————kr . 22 June 2021

10

11

| have attached a schedule detailing the time costs incurred to date. The schedule covers
the period and records time costs of £45,049.75 which represents 312.77 hours spent at an
average charge out rate of £144.03 per hour. '

Also attached is the original Fees estimate annotated with a column showing the time costs

. accrued in respect of each activity. The fees that have accrued are within the level of the
- approved fees estimate and | do not anticipate exceeding the estimate in this liquidation.

For your guidance, | have enclosed ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’.
Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. | would report that the sum of £634.00 has been incurred, and drawn down,
to date in respect of statutory advertising and statutory bonding.

Some Insolvency Practitioners recharge expenses for example postage, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in
respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the
approval of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO Northern lIreland is not to charge any category 2
disbursements.

GDPR

This report is addressed to ‘all known creditors’. Some of the creditors receiving this
report may be personal creditors. Pursuant to the provision of the Data Protection Act

" 2018 and General Data Protection Regulation we are providing any such personal creditors

with the following required information. During the course of this Bankruptcy we may
have requested information from you so that we may carry out our statutory duties under
the Insolvency Order (Northern Ireland) 1989. The data you provide us with may be shared
with third parties, including but not limited to, other creditors of the Company, the
Insolvency Service, the Registrar of Companies, the Royal Courts of Justice and our legal
advisors. ' :

The BDO Northern Ireland Privacy Officer is Catherine Roy and she is contactable at
Lindsay House, 10 Callender Street, Belfast, BT1 5BN. We are acting as the data controller.
We will store the data requested for a period of 6 years after our appointment ceases. You
have the right to access and rectify the data which we hold. You have the right to lodge a
complaint with the Data Protection Commissioner. Full details of our privacy policy may
be viewed on our website at https://www.bdoni.com/en-gb/legal-privacy/privacy-
statement

BDO Northern Ireland use personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations of
our Insolvency Practitioners under the Insolvency Order (Northern Ireland) 1989 (as
Amended) and other relevant legislation, and also to fulfil the legitimate interests of
keeping creditors and other stakeholders informed about the insolvency proceedings. You
can find more information on how BDO Northern Ireland use your personal information on
our website at https://www.bdoni.com/en-gb/home.




Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
X In Compulsory Liquidation
/ : 22 June 2021

12

13.

Creditors’ rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses
within the Liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in
respect of the approval of Liquidator’s remuneration at https: //www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees. '

Cbmplaints Procedure

At BDO Northern Ireland we seek to ensure that all insolvency appointments are conducted
with the highest standard of professionalism, integrity, objectivity, professional
competence and confidentiality. We do understand however, especially given the nature
of insolvency proceedings, that disputes, complaints or matters of dissatisfaction may
arise. Complaints can very often arise out of a misunderstanding or miscommunication
and therefore should you have any matters of concern or complaint we would encourage
you to contact this office where your complaint can be addressed and hopefully fully
resolved. .

Should any complaint subsequently remain unaddressed or inadequately resolved, we
would direct you to the Complaints Gateway either by post at ‘The Insolvency Service, IP
Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA; by email at:
ip.complaints@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or by telephone on: 0845 602 9848.

The Gateway is run by the Insolvency Service andis a single-entry point for complaints
made about Insolvency Practitioners. Should the Gateway staff consider that a complaint
merits further consideration, they will pass it to the Chartered Accountants Ireland, being
the authorising body of the Joint Liquidators.

The Joint Liquidators are bound by-the Insolvency Practitioner Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
Insolvency practitioner code of ethics - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

| trust that you will find this to be in order. Should you require any further information, please
do not hesitate to contact Norman Hegan of my office.

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of
Greenway Waste Recy )
In Liquigéatign

Enc

w8 Limited

Joint Liquidator

Michael Jennings is authorised by Chartered Accountants Ireland to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner.



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation
22 June 2021

Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation

Michael Jennings and Brian Murphy of BDO Northern Ireland, Lindsay House, 10 Callender Street,
Belfast, BT1 5BN.

e

H
i

Fees Estimate as at

I ]
| 11 March 2019 | | ;
Liquidators’ Fees [ Es't'iiﬁéi'éd“!'_ Accrued | ;
L1 Fee | ToDate |
ESu_m_maryActmty ‘ ! £ £ ' Ny l
| A. Pre Appointment Matters ¢ . 0000  000:
 Total . : 0.00/ . 0.00° j
A Steps on Appomtment ' P | 3,500.00 ¢ 3,500.00

A
B. Planning and Strategy ' . 2,500.00 i 2,866.00::
C. General Administration o . 12,500.00 13,050.25 + |
D. Assets Realisation/Dealing b ' 14,000.60 16, 126 00
E. Employee Matters 1,000.00 - 1 028 50
.A F. Creditor Clalms - ' s,bddﬁdo'- ©4,215.50
% G..Reportmg - e : 350000 4,263.50‘;

! H. Dlstr—l.bu'twn & Closure R ~6,000.00 0.00 : R
TOTAL 48,000.00 | 45,049.75

-t e .!

l

Expenses Estlmate '

i
|
-
1
¥
;

, Officeholder CAT 1 stburse'r'rie"ﬁt; £1,000.00 | 634.00 | | B
: == 'j',_s

b
1
d
‘
s
i
i
i
i
1
i

Offlceholder CAT 2 Disbursements ! T 10.00 _i . 000]
| b : ' 5 f
(OtherBxpenses 5
i R ! I s
| AgentsiValversCosts | '1750.09,.§" (RO
H o : I 5 i
. Solicitors costs L[ 3,000.00]  0.00F




: Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
: . In Compulsory Liquidation
' 22 June 2021

Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation )

In accordance with best practise | provide below details of BDO Northern Ireland in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency are as follows:

Grade £
Partner - 330
Director 225
Senior Manager . 185
Manager 160
Assistant Manager . 130
Senior Executive . 95
Executive : 40

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO Northern Ireland are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take
account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO Northern Ireland records work in respect of insolvency work
under the following categories:

Pre Appointment

Steps Upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Dealing
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claim

Reporting

Distribution and Closure

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 10 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring Insolvency

Practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis, a periodic report will be provided to

any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The

. report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs. ’



' Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
: ‘ In Compulsory Liquidation
 amaee———— v 22 June 2021

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharge. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories:

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO Northern Ireland has met a specific cost in respect of the
insotvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may inctude items
such as advertising, couriers, travel, land registry searches, fees in respect swearing legal
documents etc. In each case the recharge will be a reimbursement of a specific expense incurred. '

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Category 2

Some Insolvency Practitioners recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each
specific case. Such expenses, ‘which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO Northern Ireland is not to charge any category 2 disbursements.



. ' A Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
) In Compulsory Liquidation
' 22 June 2021

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule
18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14~
(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in quéstion);

" (c) members of the-company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the
case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested thé information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as

applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as

applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that credltor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or

‘ (c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
in Compulsory Liquidation
e ———————— 22 June 2021

(3) The applicetion by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.

(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3) - The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration; .
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an.order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representatwe to the
company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.

(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may, if
it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party
other than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneranon or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwxse the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Liquidation

Receipts & Payments Account from the making of the Winding Up Order to 12 June 2021

RECEIPTS
Opening Balance Brought Forward as at 13 June 2020

Ulster Bank Cash Security

Trade Debtors

Electricity Refund

Rates Refund

Company Funds Upon Appdintment
Bank Interest

VAT on Receipts

Total Receipts within the period

Closing Balance as at 12 June 2021

PAYMENTS

Opening Balance Brought Forward as at 13 June 2020

Liquidators' Fees .
Insolvency Service Fees
Liquidators Disbursements
Bank Fees

" Insurance

Tax on Bank Interest

VAT on Payments

Total Payments within the period

Closing Balance as at 12 June 2021

Balance as at 12 June 2021

~Amount
‘Received In -
, Period

~Amounts |
‘Received To

Date

- 98,892.04
- 4,858.56
- 3,710.08
- 1,381.40
- 221.92
59.16 654.46
59.16
109,718.46 109,718.46
PAmount: Paid in Amounts Paid

Period
- £

. To Date
g

49,438.56. -
- 31,000.00
- 11,014.10
- 634.00
88.00 264.60
- 168.00
11.83 130.89
- 6,326.80
99.83
49,538.39 49,538.39
60,180.07 60,180.07




Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Liquidation

Summary of Time Spent for the Period 13 June 2018 to 12 June 2021

DESCRIPTION

A. Steps On Appolntment
02 Statutory Documentation
08 Detail Documentation Review
Subtotal

B. Planning & Strategy
05 Review Options Available
"07 Strategy Planning
Subtotal

C. General Administration
01 lnsurance Matters
02 VAT
03 Taxation
07 Receipts & Payments Accounts.
08 Remuneration Issues
09 Statutory Matters
15 Gen Admin Correspondence
16 Maintain Internat Files
99 Other Matters
Subtotal

D. Asscts Reallsation/Dealing
07 Debt Collection
08 Dealing with Chattel Assets
09 Dealing with other Assets
99 Other Matters :
Subtotal

E. Employce Marters
02 Dealing with Employees
99 Other Matters
Subtotal

F. Creditor Claims.
04 Non-Preferential Creditors
06 Other Creditors
Subtotal

G. Reporting
01 Statutory Reporting
02 Reporting to Appeintor
04 Reporting to Creditors
06 Reporting to Other Bodies
99 Other Matters
Subtatal

H. Distribution & Closure
Subtotal

Partner Director Senlor Manager Assistant Manager Senlor Executive Executive Grand Total Average Rate
Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total
L 3 £ £ £ £ ) L 13
2.50 750.00 . . 2.00 340,00 0.45 54.00 4.25 238.00 . . 9.20 1,362.00 150.22
2.00 600.00 - - 375 637.50 - . 10.75 602.00 13.92 278.50 30.42 2,118.00 69.63
4.50 1,350.00 - . 5.75 977.50 0.45 54.00 15.00 840.00 13.92 278.50 39.62 3,500.00 88.34
125 375.00 . . 2.50 425.00 0.50 60.00 - . . - 4.25 850,00 202.35
2.2% 675.00 0.30 63.00 5.90 983.00 0.50 60.00 1.00 60.00 3.50 165.00 13.45 2,006.00 149.14
3,50 1,050.00 0.30 63.00 8.40 1,408.00 1.00 120.00 1.00 60,00 .50 165.00 17.70 2,866.00 161.92
. - . - . - 0.50 60.00 1.75 103.65 - - 2.25 163.65 nn
i - . . . . 1.00 120.00 1.50 88.85 - 4 .50 208.85 83.54
0.75 225.00 . . 1.00 150.00 1.50 180.00 2.25 133.27 0.50 30.00 6.00 718.22 119.7
- . - . 2.00 340.00 .60 192.00 . - 3.45 125,32 7.05 657.32 93.24
2.00 600.00 - - 2.50 425.00 3.50 420,00 . - - . 8.00 1,445.00 180.63
3.00 $00.00 . - 7.00 1,190.00 6.00 720.00 4.00 236.52 1.50 30.16 21.50 3,077.08 143.12
1.00 300.00 - . 8.55 1,453.50 | * 3.00 360.00 5.60 331,69 3.90 103.47 2.05 2,548.66 115.5%
- . - - 0.25 37.50 275 310.00 3.50 207.31 245 49.80 8.95 624.61 69.79
4.25 1,275.00 - . 10.00 1,708.50 4.75 570.00 0.90 53.34 .. . 19.90 3,606.31 1825
11.00 3,300.00 . - 31.30 5,304.50 24.60 2,952.00 19.50 1,185.00 11.80 338,75 98.20 | 13,050.25 132.89
17.00 | , 5,180.00 . . 4.75 797.50 7.00 840.00 .45 196.48 . . 32,20 6,993.98 217.20
4.75 1,425.00 = . 1.00 170.00 2.75 330.00 75 213.56 . . 12.25 2,138.56 174.58
1.25 2,175.00 . . 275 457.50 6.50 780.00 3.25 185.08 . . 19.75 3,607.58 182.66
7.50 2,250.00 . . 3.30 561.00 275 330.00 430 - 244,88 . . 17.85 3,385.88 189.69
36.50 | 11,010.00 - - 11,80 1,996.00 19.00 2,280.00 14.75 840,00 . . 82,05 | 16,126.00 196.54
- - - - 1.25 212.50 - - .50 77.50 - . .75 290.00 105.45
- . - . 2.80 476.00 0.25 30.00 4.50 232,50 . . 7.55 138.50 97.84
- . - . 4.05 68850 0.25 3o0.00 6.00 310.00 - - 10.30 1,028.50 99.85
2.50 750.00 . . 11.30 1,893.50 4.25 510.00 7.50 410.00 0.60 12,00 2.15 3,575.50 136.73
1.00 300.00 - - 2.00 340.00 . . . . - 3.00 640.00 1.3
3.50 1,050.00 . - 13.30 2,233.50 4.25 510.00 7.50 410.00 0.60 12.00 29.15 4,215,50 144.61
2.00 605.00 . . 2.50 425.00 5.75 690,00 2.00 104.70 4.50 122.50 16.75 1,947.20 116,25
- - - - 0.50 85.00 1.00 120.00 0.75 9.25 . - .2.25 244.25 108.56
1.50 452,50 . - 2.20 374.00 6,25 750.00 1.30 68.05 2.50 67.50 13.75 1,712.05 124.51
. - . - - . 1.50 180.00 - - . - 1.50 180.00 120.00
. . - - . . . 1.50 180.00 . .. . . 1.50 180.00 120.00
3.50 1,057.50 - - 5.20 884.00 16.00 1,920.00 4.05 212.00 7.00 190,00 35.75 4,263.50 119.28
62.50 | 18,817.50 0.30 63.00 79.80 | 13,492.00 65.55 7,866.00 67.80 3,827.00 36.82 984.25 312.77 | 45,049.75 144.03




B DO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors,
who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of
costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as liquidator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the
liquidator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights to approve and monitor
fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses
incurred by the liquidator and challenge those they consider to be excessive.

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) is the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure. Liquidation is the
formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the distribution of the

. praceeds in a prescribed order of priority. Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it is instituted by

resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when it is instituted by order of the court.

Voluntary liquidation is the mare common of the two. An insolvent voluntary liquidation is called a creditors’
voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL’). In this type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner acts
as liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the nomination of the liquidator at via the deemed
consent procedure, a virtual meeting or a requisitioned physical meeting of creditors.

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator is, in most cases, initially performed
not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver. The official receiver is an
officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service. In most compulsory liquidations, the
official receiver becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order. Where there are
significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the
official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency
Service on behalf of the Secretary of State. Where an insolvency practitioner is not appomted the official
receiver remains liquidator.

Where a compulsory tiquidation. follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint the former
administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official receiver does not become hqu1dator An
administrator may also subsequently act as liquidator in a CVL.

The liquidation committee

In.a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appoint a committee called
the liquidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of
the liquidation and approve the liquidator’s fees. The committee is usually established by the creditors via
a Qualifying Decision Procedure (Correspondence [written resolution]; electronic voting; Virtual meeting;
Physical meeting.). In cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an administration any committee
established for the purposes of the administration will continue in being as the liquidation committee.

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment (or his
appointment if that is later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the
committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to
hold one. The liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the progress of
the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an opportunity for the committee to
monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the liquidator’s fees.

Fixing the liquidator’s remuneration .

The basis for fixing the liquidator’s remuneration is set out in Rules 18.16-18.38 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016.

The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed:

e as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,

e by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters arising in
the liquidation, or

e asasetamount.



l B DO . A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the liquidator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different percentages
may be used for different things done by the liquidator.

It is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a percentage, it is for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied. Rule 18.16 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall
.have regard to the following matters:

¢ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

e any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection with the’
insolvency;

s the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;
the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with.

4.2 If there is no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
liquidator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of the creditors through a Qualifying Decision
Procedure (Correspondence [written resolution]; electronic voting; Virtual meeting; Physical meeting.). The
creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of the committee. A resolution specifying
the terms on which the liquidator is to be remunerated may be taken at the meetmg which appoints the
liquidator. .

- 4.3 If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will: be fixed in one of the following ways. In a CVL, it will be
fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator may not make such .an application
unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and
in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment. In a compulsory liquidation, it will be.in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

4.4 Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator' had acted as
administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the admlmstratlon continues to apply in the liquidation
(subject to paragraph 8 below).

5 Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of th‘e'liquidator’s
remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that it be changed. The request must be made to the same
body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.

6 What information should be provided by the liquidator?
6.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

6.1.1  When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as to
whether the basis sought is appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature
and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which
approval is being sought. The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of
information.

6.1.2 I any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, the liquidator should provide details of
the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who
have been or who are likely to be involved in the time costs aspects of the case.

6.1.3  The liquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or is intended to be
sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or his or her staff.

6.1.4  If work has already been carried out, the liquidator should state the proposed charge for the period to
date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge is
reasonable in the circumstances of the case. Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs
basis, the liquidator should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases -
split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. The liquidator should also provide details
and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the
liquidator or his or her staff. .



l B D O A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

6.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The liquidator is required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 7.1 below)
When reporting periodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified in paragraph 71, the liquidator
should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period under review and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed. Creditors should be able to understand whether the
remuneration charged is reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the liquidator must
fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no added
.value for the estate). Where any remuneration is on a time costs basis, the liquidator should disclose the charge
in respect of the period, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff
and analysed by appropriate activity. If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period
under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the periods applicable. The liquidator should
also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried
out by the liquidator or his or her staff. :

6.3 Disbursements and other expenses

6.3.1  Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in connection with the liquidation shopld be appropriate
and reasonable. Such costs will fall into two categories:

s (Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both
to the liquidation and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the liquidator or his or her staff.

e Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the liquidation but not to a
payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated
to the liquidation on a proper and reasanable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the liquidator should be prepared to
disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses. Category 2 disbursements may be drawn
if they have been approved in the same manner as the liquidator’s remuneration. When seeking approval, the
liquidator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge is being made.

6.3.2  The following are not permissible:

¢ acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;
e an administration fee or charge additional to the liquidator’s remuneration;
s recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance charges.

6.4 Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the
proceeds {see paragraph 11.1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (if
there is one), to any Qualifying Decision Procedure of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees,
and in any reports he sends to creditors.

7 Progress reports and requests for further information
7.1 The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. The reports must include:

e details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the report,
~ the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

¢ if. the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, irrespective of
whether it was actually paid during that period (except where it is fixed as a set amount, in which case
it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the report);

¢ if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the
periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done ‘during those
periods, irrespective of

¢ whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

s a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the report, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during that period;

« a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in paragraph 7.2, and
their right to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration and expenses.



l B DO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

7.2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for
the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator’s resignation).a creditor may request the liquidator to
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A request must be
in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the court.

7.3 The liquidatof must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he.considers that:

* the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

¢  disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to lead to violence
against any person, or

¢ the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information.

8 Provision of information - additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company. The information which must be provided is -

* the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case;
s for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
e the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointmént to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or where he has vacated
office, the date that he vacated office. .

The information must be provided w1th1n 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and requests must
be made within two years from vacation of office.

9 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

9.1 Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body who have authority to
approve the liquidator’s fees. To enable them to carry out this function they may require the liquidator to
call a creditors’ meeting. In order to do this at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with
the request, which must be made to the liquidator in writing

9.2 If a creditor believes that the liquidator’s remuneration is too high, the.basis is inappropriate, or the
expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

9.3 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidator’s progress
report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first reported
(see paragraph 7.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that
insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting
evidence at least 14 days before the hearing.

9.4 If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of
the application must be paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company.



I B D O . A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

-
10 What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by .the liquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the amount or
rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the liquidation committee, the créditors, in the preceding administration or in accordance with the
statutory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14
days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to
appear or be represented at the court hearing. If there is no committee, the liquidator’s notice of his application
must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their
number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets.

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

'11 .1Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be remunerated out of
the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules. Usually, however, the liquidator will
agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned.

11.2Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the
committee or a Qualifying Decision Procedure of creditors. .

11.3If the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the creditors or the court.

11.4If a new liquidator is appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was
in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of
the new liguidator until a further determination, resolution or court order is made. :

11.5Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liquidator. The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming liquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

11.6There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the
liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or
because it is uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors. Arrangements
of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent company.
Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the liquidator and the creditors
concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration.

12 Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes into liquidation on or after 1 November 2011.

" MJ/DR/NH




| B D 0 A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

Appendix

Suggested format for the provision of information Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners sets
out the following suggested format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration.
However, the level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality. In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate
the information provided and its format. Narrative overview of the case In all cases, reports on remuneration
should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters relevant to an overview are:

the complexity of the case;

any exceptional responsibility falling on the liquidator;
the liquidator’s effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property in question.

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases beiné sought or reported upon, and the stage at
which it is being provided. An overview might include:

an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator’s own initial assessment, of the assignment (including
the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known);

initial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or subcontracting
and the appointment of advisers;

any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneratlon and cost expended;
the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy;

the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

any existing agreement about remuneration;

details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to
be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

in a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, conSIderanns about staffing and managmg the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;

details of work undertaken during the period;

any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the liquidator wishes to claim
increased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide:

An explanation of the liquidator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that have been
used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovering the cost of support staff. There is an expectation that time will be recorded in units of not
greater than 6 minutes.
A description of work carried out, Wthh might include:
- details of work undertaken durmg the period, related to the table of time spent for the period;
- an_explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the
reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used;
- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the liquidator
wishes to make.
Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format

It is useful to provide.time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the time penods
reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of timeA spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets
Trading

~ Creditors .

Any other case-specific matters



l BD O A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’. Fees

The folléwing categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals -
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and considerations of proportionality
will apply: . )

s  where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liquidator should, as a
minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explaining unusual features of the
case;

e where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropriate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

e where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analysis or explanation will be warranted.



: A Creditor’'s Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

The Guidie is intended o provideyol with:

> an understanding of the role ofthe Committeiin
insolensy proceedings;
. information on how Committees are formad; and

W

= guidance gnwhat might be expeaed ofyou should
Vo chooss £ 5erve as a membes ofa Commities

0 enablzyou to make aninformed detision sSto
shether you wish ko either seek to Form a Commitee
orta nominate yourselfto serve on a Committee,

The Guide provides only an ovesview. Detailed
pravisions regarding the mem Iia'rsh.-]p:, formation,
functicns and procedural operation of a Committee
are 5et out in legiskstion,



' A Creditor’s Guide to Committees
: Document prepared by R3

“orimpmithee” which is used so define 3 growp ofpeopds
apipointed for 3 specfic fumction By 3 largergrowp and;
tpicsilly comsisting of members af that groug.

Introduction  Mest i us will be familiarwith the temm

Imvthie coimbest of 3mincnhenoy procsdure, the office

~ kicibder may irndse credibars to farm 3 comimitse eitherw
assist generally in discharging his o hee functions 35 am
oifoce lizddier o, more commonly, for 2 specifc puipose,
such sswwhien figstion cr imestigetion is anticipeead,
Zuch cammigzes map e celled “iguidadion comimisae”
o “credisors’ commites”, depending un the srpe of
insobeenoy procEss, o in seguesyation in Soodsnd,
MComiprissiznes . For purposss of this guidanos note

o il WEE ahie weim M oairnites”,

Role of the Thepimsny pupose of 3 Committes iz to azsist e
. ees  offceheidar infulfling ks or herdusies. This could
E‘@ mmitiee il hietping them o mabe by decisions, for example
it Inso IV@HC}F b take legial Sclion torecover assets, to epresentdie
. . interesis i e main body of unsxcured credines, orio
Pf@@ﬁ&d INGS  peovide the oifioe holderwith the benefit of speriafict
‘ kmawliedge githier about the company of the industry in
which, ahe compaemy operakes. The ofice holdsr showld
elvigys take imas sooount the wews of the Commithes
b ismot abliged io Follow thisirwishes. The Commities
cammrt dinsck zin effice holder in relstion to the oprduct
ofthe insalrenoy procesding.

Iy insnhrency proosss thene ane 3 mambes of
dedisions that crediions may be acked o make, including
hiowe the afoz holder is i be paid ouk of the asseds of
e insclhvent esiate. Wivare there are [Ege rumbsairs of
cregitoes ar areditors are geogrRphiclly remote, hading
a Commitibes woadld-enalble the offce halider oo seek
appoowal frorm the Comimigesvehich is often 3 quicker
and cheaper procgsss tham seeking 3 decision from ihe
entire body of creditors.

s ]
b

fimqeistion) Cregifom  Commition encl Sorrmimbnrees, & Guaibde dea Zmedvicen:




IBDO

How are
Committees
formed?

Who can sit on
the Committee?

- Exceptions

. A Creditor’s Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

bair 3 Coaommitbee to-onimE inms beaikg, generslly

thiene mie: be 5 minimiwm of dhreiz unsecured credibzrs

watio ape awilfimg bo aict. The maimum nomber of credisars
webi may sit o the Dommities 3t 20my s time s fve, soif
rare thizim five prsecuned cradibors Sypress an inberest in
keimg oot Commitiee dhene must be sieba. Thitwote
il e rmiamaad! oy thie offioz kiobder, and etfher uasscured
coaditars il be givem dhe opporiurity of decidingwehich
o afne imterasied oredivors get vo form ihve Comimiges. Yo
Fizwe 1 igres inwsriing t0 o cn she Comimizes soeouwesill
rievente wnsed onis 5 Committes wishowpour Bnowledge
Gr OFESMERE.

For seguastrasians in Soodand, onfy 4 singfe unsecured
cradinzr weilling w2 oo s mouisd.

gy radibzr of thie incohrent Domipany ndhidualwith

a dzbt 3k leasy part efwehich is unsscured may ke put
Farwand to it on Hee Commitbes_ I they pease i be an
wrsscwred crediver for any reason they will susomiasizally
oazige b0 be s memiber of the Commitee. '

Youdio ok mead se heve amy special qualificazions. or
peevious experenne ¥t 3 Commikbze meambear.

Whiepe the oreditor is 2 oompamy, Le. not 3 nesl persan,

it must be represensed by an indiidualiwho will be given
a lestar of awiharity by dhe oxmpanmy; erabling them to ac
on the comipamy's behalf.

&memiier ofihe Comimites may be repressnisd by
amiber pemon ifthey hold) 3 leter of authorye oo act.

Toucsnn be onthe Commites 36 @ creditor inyour own,
righit and sctfor anmther credidor 2t the same me. '

onrcamnnot be represered by = iimﬁgmmpumﬁe;, am:
vrdischarged bankmpt, 3 pesonwhoss exvaie has been
s=questrated andwho has not been discharged, aprragn
o whiom 3 morstemum peried under 3 debs reliefarder
applies, 3 disqualifed directer, 3 persan subjeoitoa
barkruptcy restriction-onderor tndertaling or 3 debs relief
resinichans ordar o uridertkdng.

Yigpfdutizn L aedinm Cureritton endComminiormsy & Gobde doo Crmlitorn - 13



A Creditor's Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

Wha’t WB“ "ﬂ Busimess af the Czommitbes is condiecisd
' thirnaghy mecdngs Jpdwsbzall i g vezgy of confrenps.
havetodoas woroier mmos atendamoE). Decsizne meay alsy ba
Y mag made by wiken oarespondence el reeoludons. For thie
g ommitbee e
puspnses af this Guidie, refenane to mestifgs inclede all

e ber? sprh farms.

The fremuency efmeetings.and reporing by the ofhoe
hiolidzr o2 the Commisteswill gernemlly be agresd
bamesn e offioe holder and members at the firet
meeting of the Commiges. The first meeting of the
Cormissee miwss be habd wittin g sessbs of is fomadtion
~ 25 imdicztad # fe nod unosmmo for mestings o be hald
b coriference calk.

&1 the mestings the officz hobder will updase the
Commisize am palevart matbers and may ozsk guidance or
Bormizi] approieal brirspecific coursss.of caion. In pardodar

wm e e e o ynpwill e asked moapprese fhe basis of Galodlatono. . L ..

the emprerstinn ofihe ooz holder

&5 3 Commitbss member youweould sloo be ablero
request sodidons] infommaiscm from the office holder,
wibinawilll o raiguiired vo provide the mformaton urliess
thie reguest is deemed o be unmaasznable, falowss of
exressively oosthy o peoide.

Yo stinuld iny and sttend all mesdnigs =is Fipow il o
tend three comsecutive meetings youwwwill automatically
pagise iy be a member (though, the rmaining memibsars
an dechde b2 allow e to remain a5 a memibes). A offios
tioldizrwill-onby call 2 mestng when they think there is
someadhing impaortang wehich reguimes the Commikbae’s
impue. o are wkable o stend 3 mestingyrou could
gpipoint somEnne 12 attend on your behalf

& Committes may slisobe requirad o oonsdder ather
m&Etbaes appeopEnite to the insedventy pirsoeeding.
This meay includie matters inosmnection with the
resignatiom of the office holderand amy wacanoy in
office, arcensiderathon of whether begal costs shiould
b assessad iy the coug

Baquitetizn  Liedkna Coraritters sl o e 8 ik fow weditean. 4




IBDO

Can | cease to be
amember ofthe

Committee

Why should
agree to be on
Committee

Does a Committe
always have to b
appointed

7

|
5
2

A Creditor's Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

W CHE TREDQR A5 2 MiEmilar St any tme by
Oiving the oiics holder vwrikkn nedice.

Commizes membsrs sne rot paid for theirtime
acting on thie Commikbze, #his is swcluntany nole.
npewill howsewes be enidshad v redaim regsonaide
trmvelling espensss inourred i atsnding
Comumishes mesdngs.

Arnalommivse memberyowweill e in s priileged
pasiticor, missising dhe cdhce hodder im his duties

and being imeohead) st sacdh stags in dhe insohency
poacess. Berving en @ Coimmittes willl ghee youw zha.
OppOTBUTiG 0 have 3 posifee Impact on the insolvenoy

© peocEss, assisting-the offine kobder i mscimise retuins

E,
e
7.

0 tmdﬁ;ﬂﬁs{pmi}dfmg essentizd infommation and
kmwledme which could sz in BR0ing Comipamy assete
wehich hawe been misapprzpriswed or idienidy conducs
by the-direciorsihat could uitmabaly dzad o dheir
diequalificatiom by the Inoslvercy Semkios.

(¢ is imgnrkant bo znsider that aciing o the Commites
is 3 responsitde mele andyow weadld be: required b2 ac
ethically and in g faith in 2 of yowr Comemiibs
diedlings. fowwould be expected to gvoid amy situstions
whiere 3 comflict of interestmbght arse. Yow wold sl
be wrakile to rhiain amy of the compamy orindiidusl's
assetswihout the pror agreement of dhe Commiiee.

Theps is mr requirement fordhere to be a Commites
ineaery insolnsnoy provess. Thene may be insuifcient
coadiborsaseilling ts foom a Commitbes orina
straighiforwarnd imsohvenoy poocess there mizy be mo
riead fiar s Commikbes. :

biquidalicna D imea arrsvitiosn snaliemimicizreas & danids des Cosckicas:

e
s



A Gmde for

A Creditor's Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

This bookdst has beeh produced by A3,
tha Assocertion of Businaess Recovary
Profossionals, in congunction with the
Roecagrizad Professionat Bodies (*RPBs®).

R3 s ihe leading professions! assodalion
professionats: wikthin the F=olvency, refructuring
and turnaround professicn i the UK.

¥ your e Uso ho Snd .8 weva atout ek of RI o By
b, e H s B8 winlia o s s ay ok

TR mﬁwysm B prodiass & pumber of weat 0 quices

thpﬁﬂopmmb;ﬂ nﬁmﬁhm mndn.my
R b enszes et tha guids B aooeralo tod Fd comnot aSnosgd

ey vocprEnsdhd Ry for e crena s s of oty taicn e
ARG of ko GeaeTy.

Eabnmry 2017

Kiguidaticay el Committe sraiCnimmbaborsrs & Solds oo Dmdioss

a8



